
MAG Concrete Working Group 

Meeting Notes 
Thursday, June 25, 2015, 1:30 pm at the ARPA Offices 

Present: 

See attached attendance sheet. 

Discussion: 

1) Revision to Section 725 – Jeff Hearne 
No revisions were presented to the 4/14/15 latest draft revision - submitted to the 
Standards Committee as a Case at the last meeting. No discussion on the mix design 
requirements language. A discussion regarding Bob Herz/John Shi concerns with the 
proposed change to the modification limit for coarse aggregates from 5% to 10% in 
regards to mix design re-submittal requirements centered on individual examples of mix 
designs that could allow minor percentage changes to the individual aggregate 
constituents in order to maintain a consistent product. The group felt like additional 
specific examples would be helpful in clarifying the need/desire for the change.  Jeff will 
work with current ARPA concrete producers to see if these can be developed for the 
next meeting and to see how strong the need is for this portion of the revision. 
 
 

2) New Pervious Concrete Sections – Jeff Hearne 
A copy of the 2007 Glendale Park-n-Ride specification was sent to Jeff by Mark Ivanich 
of Glendale for use by the group.  A copy was provided for group review.  Several invited 
Producer/Contractor attendees were unable to attend so no real discussion ensued. 
 

 
 
Date for Next Meeting: 

 

The next meeting is scheduled for July 23, 2015 @ 1:30 pm in the ARPA offices. 
(Following the Asphalt and Materials Working Group meetings) 

Any and all participants are welcome and encouraged to be involved. 



Attendance MAG Concrete Working Group Thursday, June 25, 2015
Initials

GT Gordon Tyus MAG Maricopa Association of Governments 602-254-6300 GTyus@azmag.gov
BH Bob Herz McDOT Maricopa County 602-506-4760 rherz@mail.maricopa.gov

John Shi McDOT Maricopa County johnshi@mail.maricopa.gov
Jacob Rodriguez Utility Salt River Project 602-236-8613 jacob.rodriguez@srpnet.com
Richard Soltero Municipality City of Phoenix 602-495-2063 richard.soltero@phoenix.gov
Rost Sapon Municipality City of Phoenix 602-262-4054 rost.sapon@phoenix.gov

RD Rob Duvall Municipality City of Phoenix 602-448-9191 robert.duvall@phoenix.gov
Don Hansen Municipality City of Chandler 480-215-9264 don.hansen@chandleraz.gov
Bob Draper Municipality City of Mesa 480-644-3822 bob.draper@mesaaz.gov
Rob Godwin Municipality City of Goodyear 623-693-2457 rob.godwin@goodyearaz.gov
Brandon Forrey Municipality City of Peoria 623-773-7201 brandon.forrey@peoriaaz.gov

SC Scott Clark Municipality City of Peoria scott.clark@peoriaaz.com
Brian Gallimore Contractor WSP Inc 623-434-5050 bgallimore@wspinc.net

JH Jeff Hearne Producer Salt River Materials Group 480-850-5757 jhearne@srmaterials.com
Mike Kohout Producer Cemex 602-220-5631 mkohout@cemexusa.com
Robert Barkley Producer Hanson Aggregates of Arizona 602-685-3436 robert.barkley@hansen.biz
Tom Romero Producer CPC Southwest Materials 520-744-3222 tromero@calportland.com
Tom Villa Producer Rock Solid Concrete 602 339-7375 tvilla@rocksolidconcrete.com
John McClafferty Producer Drake Materials 602-881-1650 jmcclafferty@drakeus.com
Angelo Trujillo Producer BASF Admixtures 480-824-3733 angelotrujillo@cox.net
Derek Imperial Producer BASF Admixtures 480-993-6948 derek.imperial@basf.com
Greg Dorsch Producer BASF Admixtures 480-363-5646 greg.dorsch@basf.com
David Allen Producer Boral Materials 602-861-5100 david.allen@boral.com

JB Jeff Benedict Producer Valero Energy Corp 602-989-6121 Jeff.Benedict@valero.com
Sam Huddleston Producer Western Refining sam.huddleston@wnr.com
Greg Groneberg Producer Southwest Asphalt ggroneberg@fisherind.com
Manny Mungaray Producer Desert Ready Mix 602-570-9164 manny@desertrm.com
Matthew Marcus Testing Laboratory Ninyo & Moore 602-243-1600 mmarcus@ninyoandmoore.com
William Smith Testing Laboratory Terracon 480-897-8200 whsmith@terracon.com

ST Scott Thompson Testing Laboratory Cardno ATC 602-290-0840 scott.thompson@cardno.com
Don Cornelison Testing Laboratory Speedie and Associates 602-997-6391 dcornelison@speedie.net
Raphael Tixier Testing Laboratory Western Technologies Inc. 602-437-3737 r.tixier@wt-us.com
Mike Whitman Testing Laboratory Western Technologies Inc. 602-437-3737 mike.w@wt-us.com
Phillip Feliz Testing Laboratory Western Technologies Inc. 602-437-3737 phil.f@wt-us.com

PK Peter Kandaris Consultant DGA 602-236-8613 pkandaris@dgacon.com
Steve Trussel ARPA Arizona Rock Products Association 602-271-0346 steve@azrockproducts.org
Dan Duffy ARPA Arizona Rock Products Association 602-271-0346 dan@azrockproducts.org


